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On behalf of the Mississippi Department of Human Services, the Division of Youth Services is 

honored to present the 2020 Annual Report. The primary goals of the Mississippi Juvenile Justice System, 

in conjunction with maintaining public safety is to improve daily living skills, rehabilitation, addressing 

specific mental and/emotional needs, and successful reintegration of youth into their community. It is our 

hope that this report will highlight specific trends and aid our state in reducing the number of youths 

involved in the Mississippi Juvenile Justice System.   

The Mississippi Department of Human Services would like for the report to serve as a resource for 

stakeholders as we seek improvements in our juvenile justice efforts. As highlighted in this report, the 

intake data for Mississippi remained approximately the same except for 2020, largely due to the COVID-

19 pandemic. 

Mississippi’s juvenile justice stakeholders remain dedicated to improving our juvenile justice 

system. This is evidenced by the passage of Senate Bill 2282 which amended Miss. Code Ann. §43-21-

605 which raised the minimum age of juvenile commitment to the Oakley Youth Development Center 

from ten (10) to twelve (12).  

Through partnerships with other state agencies, youth court judges, and stakeholders, the 

Mississippi Department of Human Services continues to explore community-based alternatives for youth 

within our juvenile justice system. Also, by developing relationships with schools, parents, and 

community partners, we are optimistic that we will see positive outcomes in Mississippi’s Juvenile Justice 

System. 

 

__________Rachelle Richardson________ 

Rachelle Richardson, JD, Deputy Executive Director 

Age-Related Programs 

 

____________Toni Kersh_____________ 

Toni Y. Kersh, Deputy Administrator 

Division of Youth Services 
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DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES PURPOSE 

The Division of Youth Services (DYS) administers the community services and institutional programs 

for juveniles who have been adjudicated delinquent in Mississippi Youth Courts or who are at risk of 

becoming delinquent. DYS provides professional counseling, probation supervision and related services 

to children in their home communities, as well as education, rehabilitation and treatment services to 

children committed to institutional care.  

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES MISSION AND VISION STATEMENTS 

 

MISSION 

The mission of the Mississippi Department of Human Services is to offer Mississippians young and old 

tangible help today to create lasting hope for tomorrow.  

 

VISION 

The vision of the Mississippi Department of Human Services is that every child experience success in 

caring families and nurturing communities that cherish children and teach them to value family and 

community.  

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAMS  

 

Goals  

• To ensure a balanced approach of accountability, competency development and community 

safety while providing quality services that addresses the needs of youth, their families, 

individual victims and the community.  

• To test the effectiveness of community-based programs on reducing commitments to institutional 

care.  

• To establish multi-agency, cooperative partnerships within local communities.  

• To establish uniformity in DYS services, case management practices and procedures.  

• To strengthen the use of graduated incentives by providing tangible incentives for the successful 

completion of action steps and goals. 

 

Services  

Probation and After-Care Services are provided to youth referred to the Youth Courts in all eighty-

two (82) counties  in Mississippi. Individual, group and family counseling, pre-court investigations, case 

management, referral and placement services are provided by Youth Services Counselors.  

 

The Interstate Commission for Juveniles (ICJ) along with the DYS, provides for the welfare and 

protection of juveniles and the public. Its purpose is accomplished through the cooperative supervision 

of delinquent juveniles on probation or parole who move to Mississippi, the return of runaways, 

absconders and escapees, the return of youth charged as delinquent and additional measures that any two 

or more-party states may find desirable.
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YOUTH COURT TERMS AND DEFINITIONS 

ADJUDICATION: The process of rendering a judicial decision as to whether the facts alleged in a 

petition or other pleading are true. An adjudicatory hearing is a civil youth court proceeding in which it 

is determined whether the allegations of the delinquency petition are supported by legally admissible 

evidence beyond a reasonable doubt. This is analogous to the trial to determine guilt in a criminal case. .  

BURGLARY: The breaking into and entering of a building with intent to commit a crime.  

CERTIFICATION: A term generally used to refer to the process of transferring a minor’s case from 

the youth court to the criminal court for prosecution.  

CHILD ABUSE: “physical or mental injury, sexual abuse, negligent treatment or maltreatment of a 

child by a person who is responsible for the child’s welfare under circumstances which indicate that the 

child’s health or welfare is harmed or threatened…” (Child Abuse Protection and Treatment Act,1 Pub. 

Law 94-94. 1974).  

 

CHILD NEGLECT: Failure by a parent or custodian to tender appropriate care to a child; an act of 

omission by the person legally responsible for a child’s well-being. Failure to provide a child with 

suitable food, shelter, clothing, hygiene, medical care or parental supervision.  

COMMIT: To send a person to prison, to an asylum, workhouse, or reformatory by lawful authority.  

COMPLAINANT: Synonymous with “plaintiff.”  

COMPLAINT: The first or initiatory pleading on the part of the complainant, or plaintiff, in a civil 

action. The initiating pleading in a criminal or civil case, filed by the moving party and setting out the 

cause of action.  

CONTEMPT OF COURT: Any act calculated to embarrass, hinder or obstruct a court in the 

administration of justice, or calculated to lessen its authority or dignity. Contempt proceedings are of 

two kinds: direct and indirect. Direct contempt are those violations committed in the immediate presence 

of the court. Indirect contempt is the term chiefly used with reference to the failure or refusal to obey a 

lawful order.  

CONTRACT: An oral or written agreement between two or more parties which is enforceable by law.  

CUSTODY: The right to or responsibility of a child’s care and control, carrying with it the duty of 

providing food, shelter, medical care, education and discipline.  

DETENTION: The temporary confinement of a youth by a public officer pursuant to law.  

DETENTION HEARING: A judicial hearing to determine the interim custody of a minor pending an 

adjudication of the petition  
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DISPOSITION: The order of a juvenile court determining what is to be done with a minor already 

adjudged to be within the court’s jurisdiction. This phase of the juvenile proceedings is analogous to the 

sentencing phase in a criminal case.  

DIVERSION: A procedure utilized to handle relatively minor behavior problems informally, without 

referral to the youth court for adjudication.  

DUE PROCESS: The constitutionally guaranteed right of persons be treated by the law with 

fundamental fairness. These rights include the right to adequate notice in advance of the hearing, the 

right to counsel, the right to confront and cross-examine witnesses, the right to decline to give self-

incriminating testimony, and the right to have allegations of conduct that would be criminal if 

committed by an adult proven beyond a reasonable doubt.  

EMBEZZLEMENT: The fraudulent appropriation by a person to his own use or benefit of property or 

money entrusted to him by another.  

EVIDENCE:  The available body of proof put forth during a trial for the purpose of  proving the 

defendant committed the alleged offense 

EXHIBIT: A paper, document or other article produced and exhibited to a court during a trial or 

hearing.  

EXPUNGEMENT: The destruction or sealing of records of minors or adults, after the passage of a 

specified period of time or when the person reaches a specified age and has not committed another 

offense.  

FALSE PRETENSES: A designed behavior intended to deceive or misrepresent of existing facts or 

conditions.  

FELONY: A serious crime generally punishable by imprisonment in a state or federal penitentiary for 

more than one (1) year.  

FOSTER CARE: A form of substitute care, usually in a home licensed by a public agency, for children 

whose welfare requires that they be removed from their own homes.  

FRAUD: An intentional perversion of truth; deceitful practice or device resorted to with intent to 

deprive another of property or other right, or in some manner to do him injury.  

HEARING: A trial or other proceeding before a judicial officer.  

JURISDICTION: 1) The power of a particular court to hear cases involving certain categories of 

person or allegation. 2) A geographical area subject to a particular law or court.  

MISDEMEANOR: A crime less serious than a felony, usually punishable by a fine or incarceration in a 

city or county jail for less than a year.  

PAROLE: The release of a youth from detention on certain conditions, and suspension of commitment 

during the period of relief.  
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PARTIES: The persons who are actively concerned in the prosecution or defense of legal proceedings.  

PETITION: A civil pleading filed to initiate a matter in juvenile court, setting forth the alleged grounds 

for the court to take jurisdiction of the case and asking the court to intervene.  

PROBATION: The process to release an offender under a suspension of sentence, during good 

behavior, and generally under the supervision of a probation officer. In youth court, a disposition which 

allows the defendant or the minor to remain at liberty under the supervision of a probation officer and 

usually required compliance with certain conditions.  

PROSECUTOR: A lawyer who represents the government by instigating the prosecution against the 

party who he suspects to be guilty and has the burden of proving the allegations in the petition beyond a 

reasonable doubt in youth court proceedings.  

STATUS OFFENSE: The term essentially refers to non-criminal misbehavior, which would not be 

criminal if committed by the adult (e.g., truancy, runaway, etc.). The behavior is an offense only because 

of the minor’s status as a minor.  

STATUTE: A law enacted by a state legislature or the U.S. Congress.  

TESTIMONY: A statement or declaration made to establish a fact or facts and given under other.  

TRANSFER: The sending of a case from the juvenile court to adult court for trial or returning a case to 

the Youth Court for prosecution. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MDHS does not make any warranties or representations regarding the validity, accuracy, or 

reliability of the data used from MYCIDS. 
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This chart represents trends of youth ages at intake over a three-year period. Trends have remained the same 

with the exception of 2020, largely due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

 

 

This chart represents a breakdown of race and gender of youth at intake for 2020. 

 

      Race and Gender         

  Female Male Missing/Miscoded Total 

  Frequency % Frequency % Frequency % Frequency % 

White 802 35.2% 1415 34.2% 4 4.2% 2,221 34.1% 

Black 1,376 60.4% 2,525 61.1% 9 9.5% 3,910 60.1% 

Native American 6 0.3% 3 0.1% 0 0.0% 9 0.1% 

Asian 6 0.3% 15 0.4% 0 0.0% 21 0.3% 

Other 54 2.4% 38 0.9% 1 1.1% 93 1.4% 

Missing/Miscode

d 

21 0.9% 43 1.0% 64 67.4% 128 2.0% 

Arab 1 0.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 0.0% 

Hispanic 11 0.5% 93 2.2% 17 17.9% 121 1.9% 

Total 2,277 100.0

% 

4,134 100.0

% 

95 100.0

% 

6,506 100.0

% 
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Characteristics of MS Courts1 

 

 

 

County Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

Adams 91 125 168 

Alcorn 53 67 96 

Amite 8 9 12 

Attala 47 59 76 

Benton 9 10 10 

Bolivar 99 124 161 

Calhoun 24 25 25 

Carroll 10 11 11 

Chickasaw 25 31 32 

Choctaw 4 5 6 

Claiborne 10 10 11 

Clarke 23 28 36 

Clay 24 24 44 

Coahoma 82 101 127 

Copiah 56 63 64 

Covington 23 28 37 

De Soto 631 714 1,125 

Forrest 119 147 223 

Franklin 16 17 26 

George 38 41 53 

Greene 4 4 9 

Grenada 111 136 196 

Hancock 141 174 310 

Harrison 597 823 1,194 

Hinds 275 345 469 

Holmes 19 24 48 

Humphreys 35 47 68 

Issaquena 4 4 23 

Itawamba 33 35 37 

Jackson 231 327 418 

Jasper 24 28 33 

Jefferson 23 27 28 

Jefferson Davis 10 12 14 

Jones 189 229 456 

Kemper 3 3 3 

Lafayette  87 97 173 

Lamar 169 180 250 

Lauderdale 173 226 354 

Lawrence 18 24 28 

Leake 8 8 12 

Lee 276 337 410 

Leflore 76 100 127 

Lincoln 57 87 96 

Lowndes 139 145 182 

Madison 141 201 354 

Marion 38 52 74 

Marshall 52 49 85 
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Characteristics of MS Courts1 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS, unless otherwise noted. 

  

County Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

Monroe 48 35 59 

Montgomery 40 23 62 

Neshoba 34 35 71 

Newton 22 23 28 

Noxubee 2 2 2 

Oktibbeha 54 71 139 

Panola 64 70 83 

Pearl River 85 114 196 

Perry 12 13 15 

Pike 91 107 156 

Pontotoc 68 70 95 

Prentiss 41 49 113 

Quitman 10 11 13 

Rankin 600 771 911 

Scott 58 63 84 

Sharkey 2 5 6 

Simpson 96 106 112 

Smith 19 26 26 

Stone   13 32 34 

Sunflower 103 149 176 

Tallahatchie 14 16 17 

Tate 73 82 122 

Tippah 32 40 51 

Tishomingo 36 39 40 

Tunica 54 77 91 

Union 31 36 41 

Walthall 56 58 67 

Warren 72 91 129 

Washington 175 271 332 

Wayne 40 43 55 

Webster 9 11 7 

Wilkinson 18 20 22 

Winston 12 13 53 

Yalobusha 8 9 14 

Yazoo 87 111 204 



Mississippi 

10 
 

 

 

 

 

1Data Source: MYCIDS 
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This chart represents the frequencies of different entities that referred youth to Youth Court. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1Data Source: MYCIDS 

2See court proceedings flow chart for more information about the categorization of referring agents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*The categories social services, medical, mental, or other professional were combines into a single "other" category for the pie chart. 

  

Referral by Source 

 Referral Agent1,2 Frequency      % 

Law enforcement 5,704 50.0% 

Family 804 7.1% 

School 834 7.3% 

DYS 286 2.5% 

Victim 462 4.1% 

Other 58 0.5% 

Law enforcement, family 140 1.2% 

Law enforcement, victim 784 6.9% 

Law enforcement, school 263 2.3% 

None entered 2,085 18.3% 

Total 11,420 100.0% 
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Intakes Entered Per Month 

County Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total Months 

Reporting 

Adams 25 16 13 6 25 13 13 6 13 14 13 11 168 12 

Alcorn 25 16 4 1 6 4 4 3 3 16 4 10 96 12 

Amite 4 2 1 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 12 11 

Attala 16 6 6 5 4 4 3 7 9 7 7 2 76 12 

Benton 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 10 4 

Bolivar 17 16 28 3 30 12 5 7 1 16 13 13 161 12 

Calhoun 5 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 25 6 

Carroll 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 11 4 

Chickasaw 2 7 1 2 1 0 0 0 5 13 0 1 32 8 

Choctaw 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 4 

Claiborne 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 11 5 

Clarke 6 3 4 8 0 0 0 2 9 1 1 2 36 9 

Clay 4 8 7 2 0 2 12 3 4 2 0 0 44 9 

Coahoma 20 13 9 22 1 20 10 2 7 10 11 2 127 12 

Copiah 23 8 7 0 2 2 3 1 2 4 4 8 64 11 

Covington 3 0 1 0 0 2 4 15 2 3 2 5 37 10 

De Soto 174 171 111 56 65 59 78 54 91 101 86 79 1,125 12 

Forrest 32 21 27 36 6 4 9 8 24 12 12 32 223 12 

Franklin 2 1 1 0 1 4 5 1 3 1 1 6 26 11 

George 7 2 7 0 9 4 3 4 1 3 9 4 53 11 

Greene 4 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 4 

Grenada 29 32 9 3 43 16 5 11 22 10 12 4 196 12 

Hancock 28 36 8 75 40 12 2 9 11 41 29 19 310 12 

Harrison 119 101 104 125 74 51 67 126 119 108 115 85 1,194 12 

Hinds 68 60 46 10 29 23 22 65 49 35 39 23 469 12 

Holmes 2 3 6 0 0 1 12 5 0 11 2 6 48 9 

Humphreys 5 15 10 9 6 3 2 6 2 7 2 1 68 12 

Issaquena 0 0 0 0 4 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 12 

Itawamba 2 8 6 0 1 4 1 3 7 1 4 0 37 10 

Jackson 41 41 37 20 16 61 25 26 34 49 36 32 418 12 

Jasper 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 4 11 1 8 4 33 8 

Jefferson 3 15 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 3 0 28 7 

Jefferson 

Davis 

 

8 

 

4 

 

1 

 

1 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 
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4 

Jones 57 69 65 31 21 23 32 21 26 32 43 36 456 12 

Kemper 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 

Lafayette 33 24 34 0 5 11 20 9 6 4 10 17 173 11 

Lamar 40 45 30 7 18 11 27 20 14 16 7 15 250 12 

Lauderdale 42 47 18 26 22 29 24 41 24 35 16 30 354 12 

Lawrence 7 5 1 0 4 6 4 0 0 1 0 0 28 7 

Leake 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 4 0 1 0 0 12 4 

Lee 60 74 31 15 14 24 23 29 28 35 47 30 410 12 

Leflore 30 14 12 5 5 8 5 2 12 4 15 15 127 12 

Lincoln 12 12 5 4 0 12 4 13 19 10 3 2 96 11 

Lowndes 17 56 21 7 10 10 1 24 7 22 6 1 182 12 

Madison 27 41 12 11 13 17 14 75 13 28 36 67 354 12 

Marion 4 15 5 0 1 1 3 22 14 5 3 1 74 11 
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Intakes Entered Per Month 
County Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total Months 

Reporting 

Marshall 10 1 10 5 10 14 10 1 5 7 4 8 85 12 

Monroe 10 2 4 1 1 2 6 0 22 7 3 1 59 11 

Montgomery 2 8 5 0 5 3 0 4 13 5 17 0 62 9 

Neshoba 16 5 9 10 0 0 10 4 1 8 5 3 71 10 

Newton 3 6 2 0 0 3 1 5 2 5 1 0 28 9 

Noxubee 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 

Oktibbeha 22 9 25 0 47 8 2 9 6 5 6 0 139 10 

Panola 25 13 12 0 8 2 3 4 2 11 1 2 83 12 

Pearl River 20 17 9 9 8 38 3 4 19 35 24 10 196 12 

Perry 1 2 2 0 2 2 4 0 0 2 0 0 15 7 

Pike 35 29 9 2 13 6 10 11 11 20 4 6 156 12 

Pontotoc 18 23 19 4 1 0 2 0 0 19 3 6 95 9 

Prentiss 0 14 9 31 0 9 5 18 4 7 11 5 113 10 

Quitman 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 5 0 13 5 

Rankin 88 107 81 51 34 43 68 49 99 108 91 92 911 12 

Scott 8 36 7 0 2 22 0 3 4 1 1 0 84 9 

Sharkey 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 3 

Simpson 9 3 9 0 0 6 5 7 4 15 33 21 112 10 

Smith 7 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 7 1 3 2 26 8 

Stone 1 7 2 0 2 4 0 1 1 1 0 15 34 10 

Sunflower 12 25 10 2 17 9 8 15 11 23 30 14 176 12 

Tallahatchie 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 2 5 4 0 17 5 

Tate 14 9 3 16 0 13 24 1 13 5 9 15 122 11 

Tippah 5 4 5 0 8 1 5 4 3 6 5 5 51 11 

Tishomingo 3 4 6 0 2 2 3 3 0 5 10 2 40 10 

Tunica 18 19 11 7 13 0 3 2 4 4 4 6 91 11 

Union 3 11 0 4 0 0 0 0 7 5 6 5 41 7 

Walthall 19 28 3 0 2 4 0 0 1 3 1 6 67 9 

Warren 29 25 11 4 4 5 6 5 18 11 3 8 129 12 

Washington 61 45 47 13 9 10 8 35 21 29 33 21 332 12 

Wayne 5 5 11 0 1 0 5 3 6 5 7 7 55 10 

Webster 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 7 6 

Wilkinson 4 5 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 4 0 3 22 6 

Winston 0 18 0 0 15 0 16 0 1 0 3 0 53 5 

Yalobusha 0 8 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 14 4 

Yazoo 18 42 12 9 14 18 9 12 10 29 24 7 204 12 

Total 1,487 1549 1,047 662 710 706 666 837 903 1,054 959 840 11,420  
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This chart represents decisions determined by court proceedings 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS   

2 Diverted: take no action ordered, child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents wanted or counseled.   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS  

 

 

Intakes 

Intake Decisions1   Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 7,187 62.9% 

Informal Adjustment 1,074 9.4% 

Diverted2 2,934 25.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 46 0.4% 

No Order Issued 179 1.6% 

Total   11,420 100.0% 
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1 Total Referrals in 2020, Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Formally Petitioned: Order of the court is to formally petition or refer to prosecutor for formal proceedings. 

3 Diverted: Order of the court is informal adjustment, take no action, child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family informally, and parents warned or 

counseled. 

4 Referred to Drug Court: order of the court is to refer youth to drug court. 

5 Adjudication Hearing: referrals that were formally petitioned and an adjudication hearing was held. 

6 Referrals Awaiting Adjudication: referrals that were formally petitioned but an adjudication hearing has not been held. 

7 Certified at Transfer Hearing: a transfer hearing was held and resulted in transfer action. 

8 Dismissed, Informal Adjustment, or Held Open at Adjudication: formally petitioned referrals that are diverted during the adjudication hearing 

9 No Hearing Action: formally petitioned and adjudicated referrals that are waiting to be disposed 

10 Adjudicated: formally petitioned referrals that were adjudicated delinquent 

11 Dismissed at Disposition: formally petitioned and adjudicated referrals that were dismissed during the disposition hearing 

12 Referrals Awaiting Disposition Hearing: formally petitioned and adjudicated referrals that are waiting to be disposed 

13 No Hearing Action Entered: formally petitioned and adjudicated referrals that had a disposition hearing but no action was entered into MYCIDS 

14 Disposed: formally petitioned and adjudicated referrals that were given a disposition 

15 Oakley Youth Development Center: court action of OYDC at disposition hearing. Data provided by DYS. 

16 Formal Probation: court action of formal probation at disposition hearing. 
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These charts represent the most common offenses committed by youth based on the categorizations listed in Appendix A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1Data Source: MYCIDS 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories1 Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 2,592 22.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 2,159 18.9% 

Simple Assault 1,443 12.6% 

Burglary 1,225 10.7% 

Malicious Mischief 774 6.8% 

Petit Larceny 572 5.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 520 4.6% 

Domestic Violence 378 3.3% 

Weapons Offenses  304 2.7% 

Grand Larceny 194 1.7% 

All other categories 1,259 11.0% 

Total 11,420 100.0% 

Ranking of Offense Categories by Sex1 

 Most Common Offenses Female Male 

Alcohol Offenses 153 4th 361 7th 

Burglary 60 3rd 1,164 2nd 

CHINS/Run Away 1,218 1st 1,346 1st 

Disorderly Conduct 636 2nd 1,148 3rd 

Domestic Violence 135 7th 243 9th 

Grand Larceny 24 11th 106 12th 

Malicious Mischief 137 6th 630 5th 

Petit Larceny 155 5th 411 6th 

Simple Assault 469 3rd 963 4th 

Weapons Offenses  15 14th 285 8th 

Ranking of Offenses Categories by Race1 

 Most Common Offenses White Black All Other Races 

Alcohol Offenses 162 7th 342 6th 16 6th 

Burglary 421 4th 852 3rd 56 4th 

CHINS/Run Away 812 1st 1,626 1st 105 2nd 

Disorderly Conduct 604 2nd 1,169 2nd 110 1st 

Domestic Violence 103 8th 219 8th 5 13th 

Grand Larceny 51 12th 135 10th 8 10th 

Malicious Mischief 261 5th 443 5th 40 5th 

Petit Larceny 193 6th 302 7th 6 12th 

Simple Assault 449 3rd 845 4th 102 3rd 

Weapons Offenses  97 10th 187 9th 15 7th 
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1Data Source: MYCIDS 

2See Appendix B for more information about the categorization of offense severity.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Offense Severity by Race and Gender1,2 
 

Status Minor Moderate Serious Very Serious Total 

Female 683 20.9% 664 20.3% 1,428 43.8% 462 14.2% 27 0.8% 3,264 28.6% 

Male 769 9.5% 990 12.3% 3,232 40.1% 2,894 35.9% 179 2.2% 8,064 70.6% 

Unknown 10 10.9% 23 25.0% 41 44.6% 15 16.3% 3 3.3% 92 0.8% 

Total 1,462 12.8% 1,677 14.7% 4,701 41.2% 3,371 29.5% 209 1.8% 11,420 100.0% 

                          

White 456 31.2% 603 36.0% 1,533 32.6% 1,112 33.0% 51 24.4% 3,755 32.9% 

Black 949 64.9% 977 58.3% 2,963 63.0% 2149 63.7% 146 69.9% 7,184 62.9% 

All Other 

Races 

38 2.6% 65 3.9% 131 2.8% 69 2.0% 5 2.4% 308 2.7% 

Unknown 19 1.3% 32 1.9% 74 1.6% 41 1.2% 7 3.3% 173 1.5% 

Total 1,462 100.0% 1,677 100.0% 4,701 100.0% 3,371 100.0% 209 100.0% 11,420 100.0% 

20.9%

20.3%
43.8%

14.2% 0.8%

Offense Severity by Gender

Status Minor Moderate Serious Very Serious
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Oakley Youth Development Commitments 

This chart represents actions taken after disposition hearings on formally petitioned and adjudicated referrals for 

youth. 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services by Case1 

 Sanctions, Programs, and Services Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1501 

Development Center2  47 

Certification 48 

Supervision   
Formal Probation 2845 

Informal Probation 260 

Fine/Fee 1 

Restitution 1 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 534 

Dismissed 19 

 
1Data Source: MYCIDS 
2Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services (MDHS) 

Oakley Youth Development Center Admissions 

Adams 1 Itawamba 0 Pike 5 

Alcorn 4 Jackson 0 Pontotoc 0 

Amite 2 Jasper 0 Prentiss 0 

Attala 0 Jefferson 0 Quitman 0 

Benton 0 Jefferson Davis 0 Rankin 0 

Bolivar 1 Jones 0 Scott 2 

Calhoun 0 Kemper 0 Sharkey 0 

Carroll 0 Lafayette 0 Simpson 0 

Chickasaw 0 Lamar 2 Smith 0 

Choctaw 0 Lauderdale 0 Stone  0 

Claiborne 0 Lawrence 1 Sunflower 0 

Clarke 0 Leake 0 Tallahatchie 0 

Clay 0 Lee 1 Tate 1 

Coahoma 1 Leflore 0 Tippah 0 

Copiah 0 Lincoln 4 Tishomingo 0 

Covington 1 Lowndes 0 Tunica 0 

De Soto 0 Madison 1 Union 0 

Forrest 4 Marion 0 Walthall 0 

Franklin 0 Marshall 0 Warren 0 

George 0 Monroe 0 Washington 0 

Grenada 3 Montgomery 0 Wayne 0 

Greene 0 Neshoba 4 Webster 0 

Hancock 0 Newton 0 Wilkinson 0 

Harrison 3 Noxubee 0 Winston 2 

Hinds 1 Oktibbeha 0 Yalobusha 0 

Holmes 0 Panola 2 Yazoo 0 

Humphreys 0 Pearl River 1 Total 47 Issaquena 0 Perry 0 



Mississippi 
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Referrals by County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2020 Total Referrals: 11,420 



Mississippi 
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Cases by County 

2020 Total Cases: 8055 



Adams (1) 

21 
 

*The following charts represent data previously shown at the state level and reflect the individual Mississippi counties’ 

information. 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

91 125 168 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services 

 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 31 18.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 28 16.7% 

Simple Assault 11 6.5% 

Burglary 4 2.4% 

Malicious Mischief 7 4.2% 

Petit Larceny 17 10.1% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 1.2% 

Weapons Offenses  5 3.0% 

Grand Larceny 3 1.8% 

All other categories 60 35.7% 

Total 168 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 142 84.5% 

Informal Adjustment 15 8.9% 

Diverted* 11 6.5% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 168 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 3 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 85 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Alcorn (2) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

53 67 96 
 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 6 6.3% 

Disorderly Conduct 20 20.8% 

Simple Assault 12 12.5% 

Burglary 3 3.1% 

Malicious Mischief 9 9.4% 

Petit Larceny 5 5.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 5 5.2% 

Weapons Offenses  3 3.1% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 33 34.4% 

Total 96 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 42 42.8% 

Informal Adjustment 27 28.1% 

Diverted* 27 28.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 96 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 22 

Development Center2 4 

Certification 3 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 5 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Amite (3) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

8 9 12 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 1 8.3% 

Burglary 5 41.7% 

Malicious Mischief 2 16.7% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 8.3% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 3 25.0% 

Total 12 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 11 91.7% 

Informal Adjustment 1 8.3% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 12 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 2 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 5 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action  0 

Dismissed 0 



Attala (4) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

47 59 76 

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 5 6.6% 

Disorderly Conduct 6 7.9% 

Simple Assault 12 15.8% 

Burglary 4 5.3% 

Malicious Mischief 16 21.1% 

Petit Larceny 2 2.6% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.3% 

Weapons Offenses  4 5.3% 

Grand Larceny 2 2.6% 

All other categories 24 31.6% 

Total 76 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 44 57.9% 

Informal Adjustment 4 5.3% 

Diverted* 28 36.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 76 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 7 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 15 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Benton (5) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

9 10 10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 8 80.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 1 10.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 10.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 0 0.0% 

Total 10 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 9 90.0% 

Informal Adjustment 1 10.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 10 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 2 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action  1 

Dismissed 0 



   Bolivar (6) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

99 124 161 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 35 21.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 15 9.3% 

Simple Assault 18 11.2% 

Burglary 10 6.2% 

Malicious Mischief 21 13.0% 

Petit Larceny 16 9.9% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 1.2% 

Weapons Offenses  6 3.7% 

Grand Larceny 7 4.3% 

All other categories 31 19.3% 

Total 161 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 82 50.9% 

Informal Adjustment 2 1.2% 

Diverted* 76 47.2% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 0.6% 

Total 161 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 28 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 29 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 1 

Dismissed 0 



Calhoun (7) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

24 25 25 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 21 84.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 1 4.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 3 12.0% 

Total 25 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 24 96.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 1 4.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 25 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 14 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



 Carroll (8) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

10 11 11 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 8 72.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 9.1% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 1 9.1% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 1 9.1% 

Total 11 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 9 81.8% 

Informal Adjustment 1 9.1% 

Diverted* 1 9.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 11 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 8 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Chickasaw (9) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

25 31 32 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 17 53.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 3.1% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 7 21.9% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 7 21.9% 

Total 32 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 30 93.8% 

Informal Adjustment 1 3.1% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 3.1% 

Total 32 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 8 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Choctaw (10) 

30 
 

 

  

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

4 5 6 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 2 33.3% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 16.7% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 2 33.3% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 1 16.7% 

Total 6 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 3 50.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 2 33.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 16.7% 

Total 6 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Claiborne (11) 

31 
 

  

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

10 10 11 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 4 36.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 9.1% 

Simple Assault 1 9.1% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 1 9.1% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 1 9.1% 

All other categories 3 27.3% 

Total 11 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 9 81.8% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 2 18.2% 

Total 11 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 5 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 1 

Dismissed 0 



Clarke (12) 

32 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

10 10 11 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 4 11.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 6 16.7% 

Simple Assault 15 41.7% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 5 13.9% 

Petit Larceny 1 2.8% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 5.6% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 3 8.3% 

Total 36 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 30 83.3% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 6 16.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 36 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 4 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Clay (13) 
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Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

24 24 44 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 13 29.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 5 11.4% 

Simple Assault 5 11.4% 

Burglary 1 2.3% 

Malicious Mischief 3 6.8% 

Petit Larceny 2 4.5% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 4.5% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 13 29.5% 

Total 44 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 38 86.4% 

Informal Adjustment 6 13.6% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 44 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 11 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 3 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 7 

Dismissed 0 



Coahoma (14) 

34 
 

 

 

 

               

 

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

82 102 127 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 13 10.2% 

Disorderly Conduct 16 12.6% 

Simple Assault 22 17.3% 

Burglary 13 10.2% 

Malicious Mischief 14 11.0% 

Petit Larceny 6 4.7% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 6 4.7% 

Weapons Offenses  8 6.3% 

Grand Larceny 6 4.7% 

All other categories 23 18.1% 

Total 127 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 71 55.9% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 56 44.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 127 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 12 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 42 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 2 

Dismissed 0 



Copiah (15) 

35 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

56 63 64 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 40 62.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 7 10.9% 

Burglary 2 3.1% 

Malicious Mischief 3 4.7% 

Petit Larceny 3 4.7% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.6% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.6% 

Grand Larceny 2 3.1% 

All other categories 5 7.8% 

Total 64 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 46 71.9% 

Informal Adjustment 7 10.9% 

Diverted* 10 15.6% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 1.6% 

Total 64 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 27 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Covington (16) 

36 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

23 28 37 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 5 13.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 7 18.9% 

Simple Assault 2 5.4% 

Burglary 4 10.8% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 2.7% 

Weapons Offenses  4 10.8% 

Grand Larceny 1 2.7% 

All other categories 13 35.1% 

Total 37 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 33 89.2% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 3 8.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 2.7% 

Total 37 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 5 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 8 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



De Soto (17) 

37 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

631 714 1,125 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 231 20.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 235 20.9% 

Simple Assault 116 10.3% 

Burglary 28 2.5% 

Malicious Mischief 78 6.9% 

Petit Larceny 49 4.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 45 4.0% 

Weapons Offenses  17 1.5% 

Grand Larceny 5 0.4% 

All other categories 321 28.5% 

Total 1,125 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 647 57.5% 

Informal Adjustment 47 4.2% 

Diverted* 406 36.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 25 2.2% 

Total 1,125 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 40 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 210 

Informal Probation 115 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Forrest (18) 

38 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

119 147 223 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 38 17.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 0.9% 

Simple Assault 43 19.3% 

Burglary 69 30.9% 

Malicious Mischief 9 4.0% 

Petit Larceny 8 3.6% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 8 3.6% 

Weapons Offenses  4 1.8% 

Grand Larceny 8 3.6% 

All other categories 34 15.2% 

Total 223 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 128 57.4% 

Informal Adjustment 7 3.1% 

Diverted* 65 29.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 23 10.3% 

Total 223 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 5 

Development Center2 4 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 57 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Franklin (19) 

39 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

16 17 26 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 3 11.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 5 19.2% 

Simple Assault 5 19.2% 

Burglary 4 15.4% 

Malicious Mischief 3 11.5% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 1 3.8% 

All other categories 5 19.2% 

Total 26 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 19 73.1% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 7 26.9% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 26 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 1 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



George (20) 

40 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

38 41 53 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 10 18.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 1.9% 

Simple Assault 11 20.8% 

Burglary 5 9.4% 

Malicious Mischief 5 9.4% 

Petit Larceny 3 5.7% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 3.8% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.9% 

Grand Larceny 2 3.8% 

All other categories 13 24.5% 

Total 53 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 18 34.0% 

Informal Adjustment 8 15.1% 

Diverted* 13 24.5% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 14 26.4% 

Total 53 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 1 

Dismissed 0 



Greene (21) 

41 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

4 4 9 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 1 11.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 22.2% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 2 22.2% 

Petit Larceny 2 22.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 11.1% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 1 11.1% 

Total 9 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 0 0.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 9 100.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 9 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Grenada (22) 

42 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

111 136 196 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 

2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 27 13.8% 

Disorderly Conduct 16 8.2% 

Simple Assault 21 10.7% 

Burglary 45 23.0% 

Malicious Mischief 11 5.6% 

Petit Larceny 15 7.7% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 13 6.6% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 9 4.6% 

All other categories 39 19.9% 

Total 196 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 133 67.9% 

Informal Adjustment 1 0.5% 

Diverted* 61 31.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 0.5% 

Total 196 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 19 

Development Center2 3 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 63 

Informal Probation 1 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 1 

Dismissed 0 



Hancock (23) 

43 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

141 174 310 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 73 23.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 6 1.9% 

Simple Assault 27 8.7% 

Burglary 38 12.3% 

Malicious Mischief 44 14.2% 

Petit Larceny 30 9.7% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 0.6% 

Weapons Offenses  6 1.9% 

Grand Larceny 4 1.3% 

All other categories 80 25.8% 

Total 310 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 222 71.6% 

Informal Adjustment 41 13.2% 

Diverted* 47 15.2% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 310 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 22 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 30 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 124 

Informal Probation 3 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Harrison (24) 

44 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

597 823 1,194 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 346 29.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 97 8.1% 

Simple Assault 124 10.4% 

Burglary 83 7.0% 

Malicious Mischief 109 9.1% 

Petit Larceny 99 8.3% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 62 5.2% 

Weapons Offenses  47 3.9% 

Grand Larceny 11 0.9% 

All other categories 216 18.1% 

Total 1,194 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 475 39.8% 

Informal Adjustment 145 12.1% 

Diverted* 552 46.2% 

Referred to Drug Court 21 1.8% 

No Order Issued 1 0.1% 

Total 1,194 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 117 

Development Center2 3 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 114 

Informal Probation 3 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 247 

Dismissed 0 



Hinds (25) 

45 
 

 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

275 345 469 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 68 14.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 58 12.4% 

Simple Assault 39 8.3% 

Burglary 63 13.4% 

Malicious Mischief 21 4.5% 

Petit Larceny 32 6.8% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 66 14.1% 

Weapons Offenses  23 4.9% 

Grand Larceny 4 0.9% 

All other categories 95 20.3% 

Total 469 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 455 97.0% 

Informal Adjustment 2 0.4% 

Diverted* 11 2.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 1 0.2% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 469 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 69 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 153 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 43 

Dismissed 0 



Holmes (26) 

46 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

19 24 48 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 7 14.6% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 4.2% 

Simple Assault 2 4.2% 

Burglary 10 20.8% 

Malicious Mischief 1 2.1% 

Petit Larceny 2 4.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  4 8.3% 

Grand Larceny 1 2.1% 

All other categories 19 39.6% 

Total 48 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 32 66.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 16 33.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 48 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 12 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 1 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Humphreys (27) 

47 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

35 47 68 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 19 27.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 1.5% 

Simple Assault 8 11.8% 

Burglary 9 13.2% 

Malicious Mischief 5 7.4% 

Petit Larceny 3 4.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 2.9% 

Weapons Offenses  2 2.9% 

Grand Larceny 1 1.5% 

All other categories 18 26.5% 

Total 68 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 58 85.3% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 10 14.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 68 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 9 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 31 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 1 

Dismissed 0 



 Issaquena (28) 

48 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

4 4 23 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 13 56.5% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 10 43.5% 

All other categories 0 0.0% 

Total 23 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 22 95.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 4.3% 

Total 23 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Itawamba (29) 

49 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

33 35 37 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 7 18.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 2.7% 

Simple Assault 7 18.9% 

Burglary 1 2.7% 

Malicious Mischief 8 21.6% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 2.7% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 12 32.4% 

Total 37 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 15 40.5% 

Informal Adjustment 15 40.5% 

Diverted* 7 18.9% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 37 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Jackson (30) 

50 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

231 326 418 
 

                

 

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 58 13.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 52 12.4% 

Simple Assault 57 13.6% 

Burglary 47 11.2% 

Malicious Mischief 34 8.1% 

Petit Larceny 15 3.6% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 39 9.3% 

Weapons Offenses  8 1.9% 

Grand Larceny 4 1.0% 

All other categories 104 24.9% 

Total 418 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 159 38.0% 

Informal Adjustment 27 6.5% 

Diverted* 204 48.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 22 5.3% 

No Order Issued 6 1.4% 

Total 418 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 88 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 54 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 2 

Dismissed 0 



Jasper (31) 

51 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

24 28 33 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 12 36.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 8 24.2% 

Simple Assault 3 9.1% 

Burglary 1 3.0% 

Malicious Mischief 2 6.1% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 3.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 1 3.0% 

All other categories 5 15.2% 

Total 33 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 27 81.8% 

Informal Adjustment 1 3.0% 

Diverted* 5 15.2% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 33 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 4 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 20 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Jefferson (32) 

52 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

23 27 28 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 12 42.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 3 10.7% 

Simple Assault 3 10.7% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 2 7.1% 

Petit Larceny 1 3.6% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 1 3.6% 

All other categories 6 21.4% 

Total 28 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 20 71.4% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 7 25.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 3.6% 

Total 28 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 10 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Jefferson Davis (33) 

53 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

10 12 14 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 4 28.6% 

Disorderly Conduct 3 21.4% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 2 14.3% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 2 14.3% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  2 14.3% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 1 7.1% 

Total 14 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 12 85.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 2 14.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 14 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 10 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Jones (34) 

54 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

189 229 456 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 101 22.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 107 23.5% 

Simple Assault 49 10.7% 

Burglary 17 3.7% 

Malicious Mischief 38 8.3% 

Petit Larceny 19 4.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 23 5.0% 

Weapons Offenses  14 3.1% 

Grand Larceny 8 1.8% 

All other categories 80 17.5% 

Total 456 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 364 79.8% 

Informal Adjustment 19 4.2% 

Diverted* 59 12.9% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 14 3.1% 

Total 456 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 127 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 4 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 220 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 3 

Dismissed 0 



Kemper (35) 

55 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

3 3 3 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 3 100.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 0 0.0% 

Total 3 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 0 0.0% 

Informal Adjustment 3 100.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 3 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Lafayette (36) 

56 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

87 97 173 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 46 26.6% 

Disorderly Conduct 9 5.2% 

Simple Assault 5 2.9% 

Burglary 73 42.2% 

Malicious Mischief 2 1.2% 

Petit Larceny 5 2.9% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 1.2% 

Weapons Offenses  2 1.2% 

Grand Larceny 2 1.2% 

All other categories 27 15.6% 

Total 173 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 118 68.2% 

Informal Adjustment 35 20.2% 

Diverted* 17 9.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 3 1.7% 

Total 173 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 25 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Lamar (37) 

57 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

169 180 250 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 73 29.2% 

Disorderly Conduct 9 3.6% 

Simple Assault 42 16.8% 

Burglary 33 13.2% 

Malicious Mischief 16 6.4% 

Petit Larceny 11 4.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 5 2.0% 

Weapons Offenses  8 3.2% 

Grand Larceny 4 1.6% 

All other categories 49 19.6% 

Total 250 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 164 65.6% 

Informal Adjustment 26 10.4% 

Diverted* 60 24.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 250 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 12 

Development Center2 2 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 88 

Informal Probation 11 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Lauderdale (38) 

58 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

173 226 354 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 96 27.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 44 12.4% 

Simple Assault 58 16.4% 

Burglary 13 3.7% 

Malicious Mischief 28 7.9% 

Petit Larceny 19 5.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 0.6% 

Weapons Offenses  17 4.8% 

Grand Larceny 1 0.3% 

All other categories 76 21.5% 

Total 354 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 181 51.1% 

Informal Adjustment 16 4.5% 

Diverted* 149 42.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 8 2.3% 

Total 354 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 56 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 142 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 84 

Dismissed 18 



Lawrence (38) 

59 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

18 24 28 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 7 25.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 4 14.3% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 1 3.6% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 3 10.7% 

All other categories 13 46.4% 

Total 28 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 25 89.3% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 2 7.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 3.6% 

Total 28 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 8 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 1 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 14 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Leake (40) 

60 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

8 8 12 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 3 25.0% 

Burglary 1 8.3% 

Malicious Mischief 4 33.3% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  2 16.7% 

Grand Larceny 1 8.3% 

All other categories 1 8.3% 

Total 12 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 11 91.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 1 8.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 12 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 3 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Lee (41) 

61 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

278 337 410 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 3 25.0% 

Burglary 1 8.3% 

Malicious Mischief 4 33.3% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  2 16.7% 

Grand Larceny 1 8.3% 

All other categories 1 8.3% 

Total 12 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 11 91.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 1 8.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 12 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 22 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 1 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Leflore (42) 

62 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

76 100 127 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 50 39.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 21 16.5% 

Simple Assault 5 3.9% 

Burglary 7 5.5% 

Malicious Mischief 2 1.6% 

Petit Larceny 5 3.9% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 6 4.7% 

Weapons Offenses  5 3.9% 

Grand Larceny 1 0.8% 

All other categories 25 19.7% 

Total 127 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 98 77.2% 

Informal Adjustment 12 9.4% 

Diverted* 16 12.6% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 0.8% 

Total 127 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 12 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 44 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 1 



Lincoln (43) 

63 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

57 87 96 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 23 24.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 3 3.1% 

Simple Assault 4 4.2% 

Burglary 18 18.8% 

Malicious Mischief 14 14.6% 

Petit Larceny 12 12.5% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.0% 

Grand Larceny 2 2.1% 

All other categories 18 18.8% 

Total 96 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 72 75.0% 

Informal Adjustment 6 6.3% 

Diverted* 18 18.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 96 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 4 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 23 

Informal Probation 3 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 2 

Dismissed 0 



Lowndes (44) 

64 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

139 145 182 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 28 15.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 50 27.5% 

Simple Assault 7 3.8% 

Burglary 13 7.1% 

Malicious Mischief 12 6.6% 

Petit Larceny 2 1.1% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 3 1.6% 

Weapons Offenses  5 2.7% 

Grand Larceny 6 3.3% 

All other categories 56 30.8% 

Total 182 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 120 65.9% 

Informal Adjustment 5 2.7% 

Diverted* 57 31.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 182 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 28 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 29 

Informal Probation 3 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Madison (45) 

65 
 

 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

141 201 354 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 28 7.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 40 11.3% 

Simple Assault 17 4.8% 

Burglary 113 31.9% 

Malicious Mischief 5 1.4% 

Petit Larceny 19 5.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 5 1.4% 

Weapons Offenses  10 2.8% 

Grand Larceny 3 0.8% 

All other categories 114 32.2% 

Total 354 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 343 96.9% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 7 2.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 4 1.1% 

Total 354 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 109 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 98 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Marion (46) 

66 
 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

38 44 74 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 27 36.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 1.4% 

Simple Assault 9 12.2% 

Burglary 23 31.1% 

Malicious Mischief 2 2.7% 

Petit Larceny 1 1.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.4% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 10 13.5% 

Total 74 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 72 97.3% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 2 2.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 74 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 11 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 9 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 4 

Dismissed 0 



Marshall (47) 

67 
 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

52 60 85 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 25 29.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 7 8.2% 

Simple Assault 9 10.6% 

Burglary 5 5.9% 

Malicious Mischief 5 5.9% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 2.4% 

Weapons Offenses  2 2.4% 

Grand Larceny 6 7.1% 

All other categories 24 28.2% 

Total 85 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 64 75.3% 

Informal Adjustment 4 4.7% 

Diverted* 15 17.6% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 2 2.4% 

Total 85 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 20 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 23 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 5 

Dismissed 0 



Monroe (47) 

68 
 

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

48 52 59 
 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 1 36.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 4 1.4% 

Simple Assault 18 12.2% 

Burglary 0 31.1% 

Malicious Mischief 13 2.7% 

Petit Larceny 5 1.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 1.4% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 16 13.5% 

Total 59 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 40 54.1% 

Informal Adjustment 1 1.4% 

Diverted* 17 23.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 1.4% 

Total 59 79.7% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 2 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 11 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Montgomery (49) 

69 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

40 49 69 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 15 24.2% 

Disorderly Conduct 20 32.3% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 4 6.5% 

Malicious Mischief 8 12.9% 

Petit Larceny 3 4.8% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  2 3.2% 

Grand Larceny 2 3.2% 

All other categories 8 12.9% 

Total 62 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 34 54.8% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 26 41.9% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 2 3.2% 

Total 62 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 3 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Neshoba (50) 

70 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

34 35 71 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 7 9.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 8 11.3% 

Simple Assault 2 2.8% 

Burglary 25 35.2% 

Malicious Mischief 8 11.3% 

Petit Larceny 3 4.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.4% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.4% 

Grand Larceny 1 1.4% 

All other categories 15 21.1% 

Total 71 100.0% 

  

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 70 98.6% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 1 1.4% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 71 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 4 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Newton (51) 

71 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

22 23 28 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 10 35.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 7.1% 

Simple Assault 7 25.0% 

Burglary 1 3.6% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 3 10.7% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 3.6% 

Weapons Offenses  1 3.6% 

Grand Larceny 1 3.6% 

All other categories 2 7.1% 

Total 28 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 22 78.6% 

Informal Adjustment 2 7.1% 

Diverted* 4 14.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 28 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 2 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 15 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Noxubee (52) 

72 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

2 2 2 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 2 100.0% 

Total 2 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 2 100.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 2 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 0 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Oktibbeha (53) 

73 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

54 71 139 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 8 5.8% 

Disorderly Conduct 22 15.8% 

Simple Assault 4 2.9% 

Burglary 68 48.9% 

Malicious Mischief 2 1.4% 

Petit Larceny 6 4.3% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  5 3.6% 

Grand Larceny 4 2.9% 

All other categories 20 14.4% 

Total 139 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 130 93.5% 

Informal Adjustment 1 0.7% 

Diverted* 8 5.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 139 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 2 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 17 

Informal Probation 1 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Panola (54) 

74 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

64 70 83 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 29 34.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 5 6.0% 

Simple Assault 5 6.0% 

Burglary 13 15.7% 

Malicious Mischief 8 9.6% 

Petit Larceny 6 7.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.2% 

Weapons Offenses  3 3.6% 

Grand Larceny 1 1.2% 

All other categories 12 14.5% 

Total 83 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 45 54.2% 

Informal Adjustment 7 8.4% 

Diverted* 31 37.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 83 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 2 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 15 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Pearl River (55) 

75 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

85 114 196 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 12 6.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 14 7.1% 

Simple Assault 7 3.6% 

Burglary 68 34.7% 

Malicious Mischief 23 11.7% 

Petit Larceny 4 2.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 5 2.6% 

Weapons Offenses  2 1.0% 

Grand Larceny 3 1.5% 

All other categories 58 29.6% 

Total 196 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 130 66.3% 

Informal Adjustment 13 6.6% 

Diverted* 53 27.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 196 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 2 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 68 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 6 

Dismissed 0 



Perry (56) 

76 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

12 13 15 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 1 6.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 1 6.7% 

Simple Assault 4 26.7% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 2 13.3% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 13.3% 

Weapons Offenses  1 6.7% 

Grand Larceny 1 6.7% 

All other categories 3 20.0% 

Total 15 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 15 100.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 15 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Pike (57) 

77 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

91 107 156 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 15 9.6% 

Disorderly Conduct 52 33.3% 

Simple Assault 13 8.3% 

Burglary 15 9.6% 

Malicious Mischief 15 9.6% 

Petit Larceny 7 4.5% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  5 3.2% 

Grand Larceny 6 3.8% 

All other categories 28 17.9% 

Total 156 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 84 53.8% 

Informal Adjustment 10 6.4% 

Diverted* 62 39.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 156 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 29 

Development Center2 5 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 38 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 5 

Dismissed 0 



Pontotoc (58) 

78 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

68 70 95 

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 25 26.3% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 2.1% 

Simple Assault 13 13.7% 

Burglary 7 7.4% 

Malicious Mischief 11 11.6% 

Petit Larceny 4 4.2% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.1% 

Weapons Offenses  4 4.2% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 28 29.5% 

Total 95 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 75 78.9% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 13 13.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 7 7.4% 

Total 95 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 3 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 21 

Informal Probation 6 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Prentiss (59) 

79 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

41 49 113    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 3 2.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 10 8.8% 

Simple Assault 11 9.7% 

Burglary 14 12.4% 

Malicious Mischief 4 3.5% 

Petit Larceny 2 1.8% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 1.8% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 7 6.2% 

All other categories 60 53.1% 

Total 113 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 90 79.6% 

Informal Adjustment 7 6.2% 

Diverted* 11 9.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 5 4.4% 

Total 113 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 7 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 14 

Informal Probation 6 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 10 

Dismissed  0 



Quitman (60) 

80 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

10 11 13    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 3 23.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 15.4% 

Simple Assault 1 7.7% 

Burglary 5 38.5% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 2 15.4% 

Total 13 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 12 92.3% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 1 7.7% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 13 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 3 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Rankin (61) 

81 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

600 771 911    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 248 27.2% 

Disorderly Conduct 203 22.3% 

Simple Assault 60 6.6% 

Burglary 54 5.9% 

Malicious Mischief 36 4.0% 

Petit Larceny 31 3.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 7 0.8% 

Weapons Offenses  3 0.3% 

Grand Larceny 8 0.9% 

All other categories 261 28.6% 

Total 911 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 359 39.4% 

Informal Adjustment 364 40.0% 

Diverted* 176 19.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 12 1.3% 

Total 911 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 192 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 264 

Informal Probation 41 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 1 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 60 

Dismissed 0 



Scott (62) 

82 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

58 63 84    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 22 26.2% 

Disorderly Conduct 24 28.6% 

Simple Assault 3 3.6% 

Burglary 15 17.9% 

Malicious Mischief 2 2.4% 

Petit Larceny 3 3.6% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.2% 

Grand Larceny 4 4.8% 

All other categories 10 11.9% 

Total 84 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 57 67.9% 

Informal Adjustment 1 1.2% 

Diverted* 26 31.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 84 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 16 

Development Center2 2 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Sharkey (63) 

83 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

2 5 6    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 1 16.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 3 50.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 2 33.3% 

Total 6 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 5 83.3% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 16.7% 

Total 6 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 2 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Simpson (64) 

84 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

96 106 112    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 74 66.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 5 4.5% 

Simple Assault 6 5.4% 

Burglary 7 6.3% 

Malicious Mischief 2 1.8% 

Petit Larceny 2 1.8% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 16 14.3% 

Total 112 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 97 86.6% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 13 11.6% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 2 1.8% 

Total 112 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 48 

Informal Probation 17 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 2 

Dismissed 0 



Smith (65) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

19 26 26    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 4 15.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 9 34.6% 

Simple Assault 4 15.4% 

Burglary 3 11.5% 

Malicious Mischief 2 7.7% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 3.8% 

Grand Larceny 2 7.7% 

All other categories 1 3.8% 

Total 26 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 22 84.6% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 4 15.4% 

Total 26 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 5 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 5 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 2 

Dismissed 0 



Stone (66) 

86 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

13 32 34    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 2 5.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 5.9% 

Simple Assault 4 11.8% 

Burglary 19 55.9% 

Malicious Mischief 3 8.8% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 1 2.9% 

All other categories 3 8.8% 

Total 34 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 26 76.5% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 8 23.5% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 34 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 5 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 5 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Sunflower (67) 

87 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

103 149 176    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 77 43.8% 

Disorderly Conduct 7 4.0% 

Simple Assault 23 13.1% 

Burglary 12 6.8% 

Malicious Mischief 11 6.3% 

Petit Larceny 7 4.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 4 2.3% 

Weapons Offenses  5 2.8% 

Grand Larceny 1 0.6% 

All other categories 29 16.5% 

Total 176 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 148 84.1% 

Informal Adjustment 12 6.8% 

Diverted* 16 9.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 176 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 6 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 68 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 15 

Dismissed 0 



Tallahatchie (68) 

88 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

14 16 17    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 3 17.6% 

Simple Assault 4 23.5% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 1 5.9% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 11.8% 

Weapons Offenses  1 5.9% 

Grand Larceny 3 17.6% 

All other categories 3 17.6% 

Total 17 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 15 88.2% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 2 11.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 17 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Tate (69) 

89 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

73 82 122    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 23 18.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 24 19.7% 

Simple Assault 13 10.7% 

Burglary 9 7.4% 

Malicious Mischief 3 2.5% 

Petit Larceny 4 3.3% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 4 3.3% 

Weapons Offenses  3 2.5% 

Grand Larceny 2 1.6% 

All other categories 37 30.3% 

Total 122 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 74 60.7% 

Informal Adjustment 8 6.6% 

Diverted* 30 24.6% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 10 8.2% 

Total 122 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 25 

Development Center2 1 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 7 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Tippah (70) 

90 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

32 40 51    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 16 31.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 6 11.8% 

Simple Assault 14 27.5% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 2 3.9% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 3.9% 

Weapons Offenses  1 2.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 10 19.6% 

Total 51 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 32 62.7% 

Informal Adjustment 1 2.0% 

Diverted* 18 35.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 51 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 13 

Informal Probation 1 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 2 

Dismissed 0 



Tishomingo (71) 

91 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

36 39 40    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 17 42.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 7 17.5% 

Simple Assault 3 7.5% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 2 5.0% 

Petit Larceny 1 2.5% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 2.5% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 9 22.5% 

Total 40 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 29 72.5% 

Informal Adjustment 4 10.0% 

Diverted* 4 10.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 3 7.5% 

Total 40 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 9 

Informal Probation 1 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Tunica (72) 

92 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

54 77 91    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 14 15.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 21 23.1% 

Simple Assault 15 16.5% 

Burglary 2 2.2% 

Malicious Mischief 7 7.7% 

Petit Larceny 5 5.5% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.1% 

Grand Larceny 1 1.1% 

All other categories 25 27.5% 

Total 91 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 47 51.6% 

Informal Adjustment 3 3.3% 

Diverted* 40 44.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 1.1% 

Total 91 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 3 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 25 

Informal Probation 6 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Union (73) 

93 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

31 36 41    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 24 58.5% 

Disorderly Conduct 3 7.3% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 2.4% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 13 31.7% 

Total 41 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 37 90.2% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 3 7.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 1 2.4% 

Total 41 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 6 

Informal Probation 6 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Walthall (74) 

94 
 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

56 58 67    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 15 22.4% 

Disorderly Conduct 29 43.3% 

Simple Assault 2 3.0% 

Burglary 2 3.0% 

Malicious Mischief 3 4.5% 

Petit Larceny 1 1.5% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.5% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 14 20.9% 

Total 67 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 37 55.2% 

Informal Adjustment 4 6.0% 

Diverted* 24 35.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 2 3.0% 

Total 67 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 6 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Warren (75) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

72 91 129    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 13 10.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 31 24.0% 

Simple Assault 5 3.9% 

Burglary 16 12.4% 

Malicious Mischief 6 4.7% 

Petit Larceny 5 3.9% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 0.8% 

Weapons Offenses  13 10.1% 

Grand Larceny 2 1.6% 

All other categories 37 28.7% 

Total 129 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 126 97.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 3 2.3% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 129 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 65 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 29 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 14 

Dismissed 0 



Washington (76) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

175 271 332    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 104 31.3% 

Disorderly Conduct 35 10.5% 

Simple Assault 67 20.2% 

Burglary 11 3.3% 

Malicious Mischief 20 6.0% 

Petit Larceny 18 5.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 10 3.0% 

Weapons Offenses  9 2.7% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 58 17.5% 

Total 332 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 164 49.4% 

Informal Adjustment 41 12.3% 

Diverted* 119 35.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 8 2.4% 

Total 332 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 87 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 47 

Informal Probation 4 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 1 

Dismissed 0 



Wayne (77) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

40 43 55    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 12 21.8% 

Disorderly Conduct 10 18.2% 

Simple Assault 12 21.8% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 4 7.3% 

Petit Larceny 2 3.6% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 2 3.6% 

Weapons Offenses  2 3.6% 

Grand Larceny 1 1.8% 

All other categories 10 18.2% 

Total 55 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 33 60.0% 

Informal Adjustment 10 18.2% 

Diverted* 12 21.8% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 55 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 2 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 12 

Informal Probation 3 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Webster (78) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

9 11 7    

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 4 57.1% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 0 0.0% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 0 0.0% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 14.3% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 2 28.6% 

Total 7 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 7 100.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 7 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 2 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Wilkinson (79) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

18 20 22   

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 9 40.9% 

Disorderly Conduct 2 9.1% 

Simple Assault 3 13.6% 

Burglary 1 4.5% 

Malicious Mischief 0 0.0% 

Petit Larceny 2 9.1% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 0 0.0% 

Weapons Offenses  1 4.5% 

Grand Larceny 2 9.1% 

All other categories 2 9.1% 

Total 22 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 16 72.7% 

Informal Adjustment 2 9.1% 

Diverted* 4 18.2% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 22 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 1 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 15 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Winston (79) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

12 13 53   

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 0 0.0% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 43 81.1% 

Malicious Mischief 3 5.7% 

Petit Larceny 2 3.8% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 1.9% 

Weapons Offenses  1 1.9% 

Grand Larceny 0 0.0% 

All other categories 3 5.7% 

Total 53 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 53 100.0% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 0 0.0% 

Referred to Drug Court 0 0.0% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 53 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 18 

Development Center2 2 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 1 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Yalobusha (81) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

8 9 14   

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 0 0.0% 

Disorderly Conduct 3 21.4% 

Simple Assault 0 0.0% 

Burglary 1 7.1% 

Malicious Mischief 1 7.1% 

Petit Larceny 1 7.1% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 1 7.1% 

Weapons Offenses  0 0.0% 

Grand Larceny 1 7.1% 

All other categories 6 42.9% 

Total 14 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 5 35.7% 

Informal Adjustment 0 0.0% 

Diverted* 8 57.1% 

Referred to Drug Court 1 7.1% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 14 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 0 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 3 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 0 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 



Yazoo (82) 
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 *Diverted: informal adjustment ordered, take no action ordered, 

child warned or counseled informally, MDHS monitor child or family 

informally, parents warned or counseled. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

1 Data Source: MYCIDS 
2 Data provided by the Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services

Total Youth Total Cases Total Referrals 

87 111 204   

Most Common Offenses 

 Offense Categories Frequency % 

CHINS/Run Away 28 13.7% 

Disorderly Conduct 35 17.2% 

Simple Assault 15 7.4% 

Burglary 14 6.9% 

Malicious Mischief 5 2.5% 

Petit Larceny 13 6.4% 

Alcohol Offenses 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence 5 2.5% 

Weapons Offenses   10 4.9% 

Grand Larceny 17 8.3% 

All other categories 62 30.4% 

Total 204 100.0% 

Intake 

Intake Decisions Frequency % 

Formally Petitioned 117 57.4% 

Informal Adjustment 26 12.7% 

Diverted* 60 29.4% 

Referred to Drug Court 1 0.5% 

No Order Issued 0 0.0% 

Total 204 100.0% 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and Services by Case1 

Post Disposition Sanctions, Programs, and 

Services 

Frequencies 

Court Sanctions   

Detention 65 

Development Center2 0 

Certification 0 

Supervision   

Formal Probation 85 

Informal Probation 0 

Fine/Fee 1 

Restitution 0 

Community Service 0 

Other Action 0 

Dismissed 0 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Accessory after the fact Moderate Other 

Accessory after the fact to a felony Serious Other 

Accessory before the fact Moderate Other 

Alteration, fraudulent use/procurement of license Moderate Fraud 

Animals: dog, causing malicious injury Moderate Malicious mischief 

Animals: livestock, causing malicious injury Serious Malicious mischief 

Animals: living creature not to be cruelly treated Moderate Malicious mischief 

Animals: violation of dog and cat protection law 

(misdemeanor) 

Moderate Malicious mischief 

Arrest: resisting or obstructing Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Arson: school building Serious Arson 

Arson: attempt: aid, or induce to burn Serious Arson 

Arson: dwelling or outbuilding Serious Arson 

Arson: insured property Serious Arson 

Arson: timber, woods, meadow, marsh Serious Arson 

Assault: aggravated Very serious Aggravated assault 

Assault: aggravated domestic violence Very serious Aggravated assault 

Assault: aggravated no weapon specified Very serious Aggravated assault 

Assault: aggravated upon firefighter by arson Very serious Aggravated assault 

Assault: aggravated use of deadly weapon Very serious Aggravated assault 

Assault: police officer, teacher, etc. Very serious Aggravated assault 

Assault: simple Moderate Simple assault 

Assault: simple domestic violence Serious Domestic violence 

Assault: simple, police officer, teacher, etc. Serious Simple assault 

Attempt to commit a crime Moderate Other 

Attempted crime Moderate Other 

Automobile: unauthorized use Serious Joyriding 

Bad checks Moderate Fraud 

Bad checks less than $100 Serious Fraud 

Body piercing: unlawful Status Other 

Bombs: false reporting Serious Bomb threats 

Bullying or harassing behavior in public schools Moderate Harassment 

Burglary: business, commercial burglary Serious Burglary 

Burglary: church, place of worship Serious Burglary 

Burglary: dwelling Serious Burglary 

Burglary: non-dwelling, motor vehicle, boat Serious Burglary 

Burglary: possession of burglary tools Serious Burglary 

Carjacking Very serious Motor vehicle theft 

Causing exposure to HIV (misdemeanor) Serious Aggravated assault 

Cemetery desecration Minor Malicious mischief  

Child in need of special care Status CHINS/runaway 

Child in need of supervision Status CHINS/runaway 

City ordinance violation Minor Ordinance violation 

Computer fraud (felony) Serious Fraud  

Computer: post message via electronic media to 

cause injury 

Moderate Harassment 

Computer: use of to lure child under 18 for sex Serious Sexual offense 

Computer: offense against user less than $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Conspiracy Moderate Other 

Conspiracy to commit a felony Moderate Other 

Conspiracy to commit a misdemeanor Minor Other 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Cont. sub sale of counterfeit, prescription, or legal Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub sale schedule i-ii; intent to distribute, 10 

grams or 20 dosage unites or more but under 30 

grams or 40 dosages  

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub schedule i-ii; intent to distribute; under 2 

grams or 10 dosages 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub schedule i-ii; possession; 2 grams or 10 

dosage unites or more, but under 10 grams or 20 

dosages 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub schedule i-ii; possession; 10 grams or 20 

dosage unites or more, but under 30 grams or 40 

dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana intent to distribute Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

intent to distribute; 1 kilogram or more 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

intent to distribute; 30 grams or more, but under 1 

kilogram 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

intent to distribute; under 30 grams 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

possession; 250 grams or more, but under 500 

grams 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

possession; 30 grams or more, but under 250 grams 

serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

possession; 5 kilograms or more 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana or synthetic cannabinoids; 

possession; under 30 grams 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana, manufacture of Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana, possession of Moderate Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: marijuana, sale of Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: possession of cocaine Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: possession of paraphernalia Moderate Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: possession of precursor chemicals Moderate Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: sale or manufacture of paraphernalia Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: sale, possession, use within jail facility Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-ii; aggravated trafficking; 200 

grams or more 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-ii; possession; .1 gram or 2 

dosage units or more, but under 2 grams or 10 

dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-ii; possession; under .1 gram 

or 2 dosage units or more 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-ii; trafficking; intent to 

distribute 30 grams or 40 dosage units or more 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-ii; trafficking; possession of 

30 grams or 40 dosage unites or more 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule iii-iv; intent to distribute; 2 

grams or 10 dosage units or more, but under 10 

grams or 20 dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Cont. sub: schedule iii-v; intent to distribute; 10 

grams or 20 dosage units or more, but under 30 

grams or 40 dosage units 

Serious  Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule iii-v; intent to distribute; under 

2 grams or 10 dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule iii-v; possession; 150 grams or 

500 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule iii-v; possession; 50 grams or 

100 dosage units or more, but under 150 grams or 

500 dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule iii-v; possession; under 50 

grams or 100 dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-v; drug, intent to distribute Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-v; manufacture of Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-v; possession of Moderate Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule i-v; drug sale of Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule v; intent to distribute; 10 grams 

or 20 dosage units or more, but under 30 grams or 

40 dosage units 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: schedule v; intent to distribute; under 2 

grams or 10 dosage unites 

Serious Drug offenses 

Cont. sub: synthetic cannabinoids, possession of Moderate Drug offenses 

Contempt of court Moderate Contempt of court 

Contraband: introduction into a jail facility Moderate Other 

Contributing to neglect or delinquency of child Moderate Other 

County ordinance violation Moderate Ordinance violation  

Credit card forgery: altering credit card Moderate Fraud 

Credit card use with intent to defraud over $100 Moderate Fraud 

Credit card with intent to defraud over (<$1000) Moderate Fraud 

Credit cards: acquisition by theft or artifice Moderate Fraud 

Credit cards: fraudulent use Moderate  Fraud 

Crime: falsely reporting Moderate Fraud 

Curfew violation Status  CHINS/Runaway 

Cyber stalking Moderate Harassment 

Deadly weapons: exhibit in threatening manner Serious Weapons offenses 

Deadly weapons: not allowed to be given to minors Moderate Weapons offenses 

Defacing public property, churches (felony) Moderate Vandalism 

Defacing public property, churches (misdemeanor) Serious Vandalism 

Delivery of threatening note Moderate Harassment 

Dependent child Status CHINS/Runaway 

Destroy/deface public building less than $500 Moderate Malicious mischief 

Destroy/deface school buildings less than $500 Moderate Malicious mischief 

Destroying/defacing: church Serious Vandalism 

Destroying/defacing: public building Serious Vandalism 

Destroying/defacing: school building Serious Vandalism 

Destruction of state property Serious  Vandalism 

Directing a minor to commit a felony Serious Other 

Disorderly conduct: breach of peace Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Disorderly conduct: failure to comply Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Disorderly conduct: incite a riot Moderate  Disorderly conduct 

Disorderly conduct: interference Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Dissemination-sexually orient. materials-under 18 Minor Sexual offenses 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Distribution of alternative nicotine products to 

minors 

Minor Drug offenses 

Distribution of obscene materials or performance Moderate Sexual offenses 

Disturbance by explosion or offensive conduct Serious Disorderly conduct 

Disturbance in public place Moderate  Disorderly conduct 

Disturbing family peace  Moderate Domestic violence 

Disturbing public peace Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Disturbing public school session Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Drag racing Minor Traffic violation 

Drive by shooting or bombing Very serious Weapon offenses 

Driving under the influence Serious Alcohol offenses 

Driving under the influence: 3rd offense Serious Alcohol offenses 

Driving while license or privilege suspended Minor Traffic violation 

Drunkenness or profanity in public place Moderate Alcohol offenses 

Embezzlement: theft of property borrow/hire 

(misdemeanor) 

Moderate Fraud 

Embezzlement; agents, bailess, servants, persons Moderate Fraud 

Embezzlement; less than $1000 Moderate Fraud 

Embezzlement; more than $1000 Serious Fraud 

Entering lands of another without permission Minor Malicious mischief 

Enticing a child for prostitution or marriage Serious Sexual offenses 

Escape from court ordered custody Very serious Escape 

Escape from detention Serious Escape 

Escape of prisoners: concealing or harboring Serious Escape 

Escape of prisoners: penalties for convicts in jail Serious Escape—Not Youth Court 

Escape of prisoners: aiding the escape of felons Serious Other 

Escape: from court ordered confinement or arrest Serious Escape 

Exploitation of children Serious Sexual offenses 

Explosives: false reporting Moderate Bomb threats 

Explosives: unlawful possession Serious Weapons offenses 

Expulsion: student aged 13 or older on 3rd offense Status Expulsion from school 

Extortion Serious Fraud 

Failure to yield right of way Minor Traffic violation 

False personation receive money under 15 receipts Moderate Fraud 

False personation to receive money Moderate Fraud 

False pretenses Serious Fraud 

False use of retail receipts and U.P. codes Moderate Fraud 

Felony child abuse, bodily harm not required Moderate Aggravated assault 

Felony child abuse, some bodily harm Moderate Aggravated assault 

Felony: attempt to commit Serious Other 

Fire alarm: falsely reporting Moderate Malicious mischief 

Firearm: shooting across road or at road sign Very serious Weapons offenses 

Fleeing or eluding a law enforcement officer Moderate Other 

Fleeing or eluding a law officer, others not at risk Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Food stamp fraud Moderate Fraud 

Forgery and counterfeiting Moderate  Fraud 

Forgery or counterfeiting less than $1000 Moderate Fraud 

Fraud: obtain board/lodging defraud $25 or less Moderate Fraud 

Fraud: false information Moderate Fraud 

Fraud: obtain board/lodging; intent to defraud Moderate Fraud 

Fraud: occupy board and lodging; intent to defraud Moderate Fraud 

Fraud statements/representations to the government Moderate Fraud 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Gambling Minor Other 

Giving away merchandise by employee Minor Petit larceny 

Glue: inhaling Moderate Drug offenses 

Gratification of lust Serious Sexual offenses 

Harassment: not by telephone Moderate Harassment 

Harassment: telephone or electronic Moderate Harassment 

Hazing Moderate  Harassment 

Hindering prosecution in the 1st degree Moderate Other 

Hindering prosecution in the 2nd degree Moderate Other 

Hindering prosecution of a felony Serious Other 

Hindering the prosecution of a misdemeanor Moderate Other 

Hunting violation Minor Hunting violation 

Hunting violation: failure to wear orange Minor Hunting violation 

Hunting violation: head lighting deer Minor Hunting violation 

Hunting violation: hunting/fishing without license Minor Hunting violation 

Hunting violation: possession of game out of season Minor Hunting violation 

Hunting violation: shooting on or from roadway Moderate Hunting violation 

Identity theft: obtaining for unlawful use Moderate Fraud 

Impersonation of public officer Moderate Other 

Indecent exposure Moderate Sexual offenses 

Injury and killing of public service animal Moderate Malicious mischief 

Intentionally injure a pregnant person Moderate Simple assault 

Interference with operation of school bus Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Intimidating a witness Serious Harassment 

Intimidating: judge, juror, witness, attorney Serious Harassment 

Intimidation: threatening or coercion interfering Moderate Harassment 

Intoxicating beverages, sale, and possession Minor Alcohol offenses 

Kidnapping Very serious Kidnapping 

Larceny of rental property less than $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Larceny: coin-operated device Minor Petit larceny 

Larceny: grand Serious Grand larceny 

Larceny: grand (greater than $1000)  Serious Grand larceny 

Larceny: grand shoplifting greater than $1000 Serious Grand larceny 

Larceny: livestock Minor Petit $500 < or $500 > grand larceny, if 

don’t know $ amount as larceny, other 

Larceny: livestock more than $1000 Serious Grand larceny 

Larceny: petit Minor Petit larceny 

Larceny: petit (less than $1000) serious Moderate Petit larceny 

Larceny: petit shoplifting less than $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Larceny: petit under lease agreement or rental 

agreement 

Moderate Petit larceny 

Larceny: place of worship Minor Petit larceny 

Larceny: shoplifting Minor Shoplifting 

Larceny: stealing dog Minor Petit larceny 

Larceny: stealing motor vehicle Serious Grand larceny 

Larceny: stealing motor vehicle less than $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Larceny: stealing dogs less than $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Larceny: stealing timber Minor Petit $500 < or $500 > grand larceny, if 

don’t know $ amount as larceny, other 

Laser beam: focusing at law enforcement or other Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Leaving scene of accident with death or injuries Serious Other 

Leaving scene of an accident Serious Other 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Littering on right of way Serious Ordinance violation 

Littering: highways & private property Minor Ordinance violation 

Looting Serious Burglary 

Malicious mischief; damage less than $1000 Moderate Malicious mischief 

Malicious mischief Minor Malicious mischief  

Malicious mischief: damage greater than $1000 Serious Malicious mischief 

Manslaughter: culpable negligence Very serious Manslaughter 

Manslaughter: without malice in heat of passion Very serious Manslaughter 

Mayhem (felony) Moderate Aggravated assault 

Mayhemm (second m stands for misdemeanor) Moderate Simple assault 

Meters: tampering with electric, gas, or water Minor Fraud 

Misdemeanor: attempt to commit Moderate Other 

Misdemeanor: false information Minor Perjury 

Modification of disp. orders, probation or parole Serious Other 

Motor vehicle operator’s license, requirement of Minor Traffic violation 

Motor vehicle theft: all except unauthorized use Serious Grand larceny 

Mother vehicle theft: grand Serious Grand larceny 

Motor vehicle violation: reckless driving Serious Traffic violation 

Motor vehicle: insurance card; proof; in vehicle Minor Traffic violation 

Motor vehicle: unauthorized use Moderate Joyriding 

Murder: deliberate design Very serious Murder 

Obstructing public streets by impeding traffic Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Obstructing public streets with vehicle or pedest. Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Obstructing public streets: intentional obstruction Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Obstructing public streets: willful obstruction Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Obtain signature with intent to defraud under $500 Moderate Fraud 

Obtaining signature with intent to defraud Moderate Fraud 

Online impersonation Moderate Fraud 

Other Minor Other 

Other delinquent Moderate Other 

Parole violation Serious Contempt of court 

Perjury Moderate  Perjury 

Perjury: bribery to procure Moderate Perjury 

Photographing or filming another without 

permission when there is an expectation of privacy 

Minor Other 

Poison with intent to kill or injure Very serious Aggravated assault 

Possessing or drinking alcoholic beverages Minor Alcohol offenses 

Possession of prohibited items other than offender Moderate Other 

Prescription: acquiring by misrepresentation or 

fraud 

Serious Drug offenses 

Prescription: false representation of Moderate Contempt of court 

Probation violation Moderate Contempt of court 

Profane language: via telephone Minor Disorderly conduct 

Prostitution Moderate Sexual offenses 

Public display or sexual materials Moderate Alcohol offenses 

Purchase of light wine and beer by person under 21 Moderate Alcohol offenses 

Railroads: jumping on and off moving cars Moderate Other 

Railroads: obstructing Moderate Other 

Rape: intent to ravish Very serious Sexual offenses 

Rape: statutory Very serious Sexual offenses 

Receive stolen property: scrap metal under $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Receiving stolen property Moderate Petit $500 < or $500 > grand larceny, if 

don’t know $ amount as larceny, other 

Receiving stolen property greater than $1000 Serious Grand larceny 

Receiving stolen property less than $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Receiving stolen property more than $1000 Serious Grand larceny 

Removing/selling personal property subject to lien moderate Petit $500 < or $500 > grand larceny, if 

don’t know $ amount as larceny, other 

Resisting lawful arrest Moderate Disorderly conduct 

Retaliation against a public servant Serious Harassment 

Robbery Serious Robbery 

Robbery: armed use of deadly weapon Very serious Robbery 

Robbery: threatening letter Serious Robbery 

Running away Status CHINS/Runaway 

School bus: meeting or overtaking Minor Traffic violation 

Sex offense: all except force, rape, and prostitution Serious Sexual offenses 

Sexual battery Serious Sexual offenses 

Sexual battery of child at least 14 but under 16 Very serious Sexual offenses 

Sexual battery of child under 14 years of age Very serious Sexual offenses 

Sexual battery of vulnerable person Very serious Sexual offenses 

Shoot or throw at vehicle, train, or trans facil Very serious Weapon offenses 

Shooting into a dwelling Serious Weapon offenses 

Shooting into a dwelling or house Very serious Weapon offenses 

Silencers and armor piercing ammunition Serious Weapon offenses 

Simple to put in fear by physical menace Moderate Simple assault 

Stalking serious Harassment 

Status offender Status CHINS/Runaway 

Statutory rape of child at least 14 but under 16 Very serious Sexual offenses 

Statutory rape of child under 14  Very serious Sexual offenses 

Stolen firearms: possession, receipt, acquisition Serious Weapon offenses 

Stolen property: buy/receive/possess under $1000 Moderate Petit larceny 

Stolen property: buying, receiving, possessing Moderate Petit $500 < or $500 > grand larceny, if 

don’t know $ amount as larceny, other 

Suicide: aiding Very serious Other 

Tampering with a witness Serious Harassment 

Tampering with physical evidence Serious Other 

Telephone calls: abuse of emergency system (911) Minor Malicious mischief 

Telephone calls: harassing Moderate Harassment 

Telephone communication services: theft Minor Drug offenses 

Terroristic threats, making of Serious Harassment 

Tobacco prohibit sale/transfer to person under 18 Minor Drug offenses 

Tobacco: juveniles purchasing, possessing or 

consuming prohibited 

Status CHINS/Runaway 

Tobacco: misrepresentation of age to purchase Status CHINS/Runaway 

Tobacco: possession on school property Status CHINS/Runaway 

Tramps (truancy) Status CHINS/Runaway 

Trespass Minor Malicious mischief 

Trespass: taking of animals or vehicles Minor Malicious mischief 

Truancy Status CHINS/Runaway 

Unauthorized dumping of solid waste Minor Ordinance violation 

Ungovernable behavior/incorrigible Status CHINS/Runaway 

Unlawful possession contraband youth detention 

center 

Moderate Other 
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Offense Crime Severity Crime Type 

Unnatural intercourse Serious Sexual offenses 

Unsuccessful informal adjustment Status CHINS/Runaway 

Uttering counterfeit instrument or coin Serious Fraud 

Uttering counterfeit instrument/coin under $1000 Moderate Fraud  

   

Vandalism/malicious mischief Minor Malicious mischief/vandalism 

Violation of county ordinance Minor Ordinance violation 

Violation of drug laws: all except narcotic Serious Drug offenses 

Violation of drug laws: narcotic Serious Drug offenses 

Violation of the state emergency management law Minor Ordinance violation  

Violation of municipal ordinance Minor Ordinance violation 

Voyeurism: trespass by peeping tom Moderate Sexual offenses 

Vulnerable adults act: exploitation (felony) Very serious Sexual offenses 

Vulnerable adults act: exploitation (misdemeanor) Very serious Sexual offenses 

Vulnerable person: fondling Very serious Sexual offenses 

Vulnerable person: gratification of lust Very serious Sexual offenses 

Vulnerable persons: sexual battery Very serious Sexual offenses 

Weapons: carrying concealed Serious Weapon offenses 

Weapons: carrying, possessing, etc. Serious Weapon offenses 

Weapons: possession of a handgun Serious Weapon offenses 

Weapons: possession on school property Serious Weapon offenses 

Wrongful access to telecommunication by cell 

phone 

Moderate Other  
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CONTACT INFORMATION 

Robert Anderson, Executive Director of MDHS 

Bob.Anderson@mdhs.ms.gov  

Rachelle Richardson, JD, Executive Director of Age Related Programs 

Rachelle.Richardson@mdhs.ms.gov  

Toni Kersh, Director of Youth Services 

Toni.Kersh@mdhs.ms.gov  

Dr. Dennis Daniels, Director of Institutions 

Dennis.Daniels@mdhs.ms.gov  

Eileen Anderson, Community Services Director 

Eileen.Anderson@mdhs.ms.gov  
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Community Services Section 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


